

CAPITAL CASE

No. 20-1686

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY LEE HAMPTON,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF
CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LETTY S. DI GIULIO
LAW OFFICE OF LETTY
S. DI GIULIO, LLC
K&B Plaza
1055 St. Charles Ave.,
Suite 208
New Orleans, LA 70130

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>McCoy</i> IS A SUBSTANTIVE RULE.....	3
II. THIS PETITION IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE <i>McCoy</i> 'S RETROACTIVITY.....	6
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI, VACATE THE DECISION BELOW, AND REMAND.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	2, 10
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	2, 4
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	6
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	1, 3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	6
<i>People v. Eddy</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 872 (Ct. App. 2019)	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	4
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Gipson</i> , 296 So. 3d 1051 (La. 2020).....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 639 So. 2d 1144 (La. 1994)	11
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013)	7
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992)	11
<i>State Tax Commission of Utah v. Van Cott</i> , 306 U.S. 511 (1939)	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C., 467 U.S. 138 (1984)</i>	6
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	4
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	4
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	5
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	10
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

La. Const. art. I, § 22.....	11
